# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

in state stores and to prevent the sale by licensees of wine and spirits to minors or persons under the influence of liquor. The commission shall at least annually on or before June 30th of each year publish in a convenient pamphlet form all regulations then in force and shall furnish copies of such pamphlets to every licensee authorized by law to sell liquor.

- Sec. 3. Special stores. In cities or towns which vote in favor of the operation of state stores under local option provisions and where there is no state store, the commission shall have authority to establish special or temporary stores, to be occupied exclusively for the purpose in such cities or towns, to sell liquor in sealed bottles, containers or original packages for consumption off the premises under such regulations as the commission may determine.
- Sec. 4. Railroad dining cars. The provisions of section 5 of chapter 301 of the public laws of 1933 shall not apply to liquors sold in railroad dining cars moving in interstate commerce.
- Sec. 5. Subpoenas. Any commissioner of the state liquor commission may administer oaths, and issue subpoenas for witnesses and subpoenas duces tecum to compel the production of books and papers relating to any questions in dispute before the state liquor commission or to any matters involved in a hearing. Witness fees in all proceedings under this act shall be the same as for witnesses before the superior court.
- Sec. 6. Hotel license fees. The fee for a hotel license shall be \$600 per year, in cities and towns having a population of 10,000 or more, and \$300 per year for cities and towns having less than 10,000. The fee for each club or restaurant shall be \$200 per year. The fee for a steamboat or railroad or pullman corporation shall be \$200 per year, covering all boats and cars supplying food and I license shall be sufficient to cover all-steamboats and cars operated by any I owner; provided, however, that such licenses may be issued for the duration of a period of 6 months during the summer season and beginning not earlier than May 1st of any year, by the state liquor commission, to summer hotels and clubs at ½ the above fee.
- Sec. 7. Repeal. Section 6 of chapter 301 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 180.

AN ACT Relating to Zone Registrations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29; relating to zone privileges and number plates for same, addi-

CHAP, 181

tional. Chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after section 57, 2 new sections, to be numbered 57-A and 57-B, as follows:

'Sec. 57-A. Zone privileges. A non-resident owner of a motor truck who has complied with the laws of his state, province or foreign country relating to registration and licensing of motor vehicles and who has a bona fide actual residence in a state, province or foreign country granting like privileges to residents of this state, which residence is located within 15 miles by highway of the border line of this state, may operate such vehicle upon any ways of this state distant not more than 15 miles from the border line of his state, province or country, if application for the registration thereof is made in accordance with the provisions of section 50 of this chapter and a zone fee of \$2 is paid and the vehicle is registered by the secretary of state.

Provided, however, that this privilege shall not be granted to motor trucks of a rated carrying capacity of more than 3 tons; and provided, further, that motor trucks having a rated carrying capacity of 1½ tons or less shall be subject to such exemption from registration as is provided for in section 40.'

'Sec. 57-B. Zone privilege number plates. The secretary of state shall furnish at his office, without charge, to every person whose motor truck is registered as aforesaid a number plate of suitable design, and oval in shape, to have displayed upon it the register number assigned to such vehicle, the word "Maine" or the abbreviation "Me." and figures showing the year of the issue; the register number to be in figures not less than 3 inches in height, and the letters and figures designating the state and year not less than 1 inch in height. Such number plate shall at all times be conspicuously displayed on the front of such motor truck.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 181.

AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Moose.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 60, amended. Section 60 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 60. Hunting and transporting of moose and caribou, prohibited; exceptions; license for non-resident; permission shall be received before importation. No person shall hunt, kill, transport or have in his possession any caribou or moose or parts thereof, except that there shall be an open season on bull moose, in the counties of Knox, Lincoln, and Waldo